UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

California Independent System Operator Corporation Docket Nos. ER00-2019-006 and ER01-819-002

ORDER ADOPTING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

(Issued December 17, 2002)

1. The California Independent System Operator, various intervenors, and Commission Staff have submitted a Joint Proposed Procedural Schedule which I find to be reasonable and consistent with the Track II timelines established by the Chief Judge for this proceeding. The proposed schedule, with all dates in 2003, is hereby adopted as follows:

February 14	ISO Updated Direct Testimony and Exhibits
February 27	Prehearing Conference
April 11	Intervenor Testimony and Exhibits
May 23	Staff Testimony and Exhibits
June 13	Cross-Answering Testimony and Exhibits
June 27	ISO Rebuttal Testimony and Exhibits
July 11	Last Day for Discovery
July 16	Joint Statement of Issues
July 21	Hearing Commences

¹ At the December 17, 2002, prehearing conference only one intervenor, the City of Vernon, opposed the proposal based on concerns regarding the ISO "updating" Direct Testimony and Exhibits.

² Intervenors agree to respond to discovery from Staff within five business days between April 11 and May 23.

Docket Nos. ER00-2019-006 and ER01-819-002

2

2. Discovery will commence immediately and will be in accordance with the Time Standards for Discovery of the Office of Administrative Law Judges, except that (1) no responses will be due prior to January 7; and (2) subsequent to May 23, responses will be due in 7 business days and objections must be made within 3 business days. Responses will be served electronically on the date due, except for any documents that exist only in hard copy. Hard copy will be served by overnight delivery on the date due. A restricted service list will be adopted for use in this proceeding. The Protective Order issued by the Chief Judge on June 9, 2000, in Docket No. ER00-2019-00, and all associated non-disclosure certificates, is hereby adopted by agreement of the parties for continued use in this proceeding.

SO ORDERED.

Bobbie J. McCartney Presiding Administrative Law Judge